Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ajay Nand /Ajay Kumar Mehta, (9814646309)

#C – 118 East Mohan Nagar, Chamran Road, Amritsar

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer (Regd. Post) O/o DGP Crime, PB,

Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o DGP Crime, PB,

Chandigarh.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 852 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

**Present:** Sh. Ajay Nand, the appellant in person.

Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

#### <u>ORDER</u>

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 10.06.2020.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Ajay Nand is present for today's hearing but due to technical issue on his side, he was unable to represent this case.
- 3. Neither the respondent PIO is present for today's hearing nor did he file reply in this regard.
- 4. After examining the case file, another opportunity is given to the appellant to specify the required information as per the previous order of the Commission dated 10.06.2020 in writing to the respondent PIO along with a copy to the Commission before the next date of hearing.
- 5. Respondent PIO is directed to supply the information once he had received a letter from the appellant regarding specific required information. He is also directed to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis. A copy of this order be sent to them through <u>registered post</u>.
- 6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 10.08.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 A.M. (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900)
- 7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 13.07.2020

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

**Note:** After the hearing was over, Sh. Rattandeep Singh (Head Constable) (9855911119) intimated the bench of undersigned through telephonic message that he tried to join meeting through CISCO WEBEX but due to technical issue on his side, he was unable to join. He was apprised with the proceedings of this hearing.

Chandigarh Dated: 13.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



**Sh.Paramjit Singh,** # 1426 D, Model Town Extension, Ludhiana - 141001

Appellant Versus

**Public Information Officer,** O/o Police Commissioner,

Ludhiana.

First Appellant Authority,

O/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 916 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

**Present:** Sh. Paramjit Singh, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: ASI Ramesh Kumar (9915603000)

#### <u>ORDER</u>

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 10.06.2020.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Paramjit Singh states that he is not satisfied with the supplied information and demanded the report related with his complaint as mentioned in his RTI application.
- 3. On this, ASI, Ramesh Kumar states that complaint (Darkhast) is pending, which is sent to the office of Ladowal, so report could not be supplied to the appellant.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, I am of the considered view that report could not be supplied while it is in process, so no further cause of action is required in this case. Therefore, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
Dated: 13.07.2020 State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



**Sh. Jasbir Singh (98882-96107)** Village Bholapur, Jhabewal, P.O. Ramgarh, District Ludhiana.

Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer (By Name)** 

(Regd. Post) O/o Civil Surgeon,

Tarn Taran

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Civil Surgeon, Tarn Taran.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3701 of 2018
Heard through CISCO WEBEX

**Present:** Sh. Jasbir Singh, the appellant in person.

For the respondent:

Sh. Ashwani Kumar (FSO) (8427003935) Sh. Jaswinder Singh (JA) (8968539249)

**ORDER** 

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 25.02.2020.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh states that requisite information is still pending form the respondent PIO.
- 3. On this, respondent, Sh. Ashwani Kumar states that two letters were issued to the appellant and he was also called personally through telephonically to specify the requisite information but no response has been received from the appellant.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that RTI application is vague in nature and appellant has not been specified the required information as per the previous Orders of the Commission dated 04.06.2019 and 22.07.2019 till date. So no further cause of action is required in this case relates with requisite information. Now, this case is only pending for the compliance of the order of the Commission dated 20.01.2020 regarding the compensation. Respondent PIO is directed to supply the compensation cheque amounting Rs. 2,000/- to the appellant as per the Order of the Commission dated 20.01.2020 along with directions to send copy of the same to the Commission before the next date of hearing. A copy of this order be sent to respondent PIO through <u>registered post</u> for his ready reference.
- Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 10.08.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00
   A.M. (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900)
- 6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 13.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Adv. Ravinder Singh (93175-61575) #H. No. 16, Shaheed Nagar Chhehartta, Amritsar-143105.

**Appellant** 

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Improvement Trust, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar

First Appellate Authority- cum-EO

O/o Improvement Trust, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar.

Respondent

Apeal Case No.: 3902 of 2019
Heard through CISCO WEBEX

**Present:** Nobody present.

**ORDER** 

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 03.03.2020.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Ravinder Singh is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 09.07.2020 has been received by the bench of undersigned stating that no information has been supplied to him by the respondent PIO till date. This email is taken on record.
- 3. Neither the respondent PIO is present for today's hearing nor did he file reply in this regard.
- 4. After examining the case file, it is observed that a letter no. 752 dated 22.06.2020 has been received in the Commission vide diary no. 7227 dated 26.02.2020 from the Nodal Officer (RTI)-cum-Town Planner, Improvement Trust, Amritsar through which he assigned duty to respondent PIO-cum-Trust Engineer, Improvement Trust, Amritsar to represent this case today through CISCO WEBEX but he failed to do so. One more opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing positively, failing to which stern action will be initiated against him as per RTI Act 2005. A copy of this order be sent to him through <u>registered post</u> for his ready reference.
- 5. One more opportunity is also given to the appellant to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing to explain the actual facts regarding the requisite information, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.
- 6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 10.08.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 A.M. (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900)

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)

**State Information Commissioner** 

7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 13.07.2020

PIO-cum-Trust Engineer (By Name)

(Regd. Post) O/o Improvement Trust, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Sandeep Prashar (9803001121)

135 B, Bank Enclave, Model Town Road, Jalandhar City-144003.

Complainant

Respondent

Versus

**Public Information Officer (By Name)** 

(Regd. Post) O/o The Commissioner, MC,

Jalandhar.

Complaint Case No.: 1044 of 2019 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

**Present:** Sh. Sandeep Prashar, the complainant in person.

Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

**ORDER** 

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 03.03.2020.
- 2. Complainant, Sh. Sandeep Parshar states that requisite information has not been received till date.
- 3. Neither the respondent PIO is present for today's hearing nor did he file reply in this regard.
- 4. After hearing the complainant and examining the case file, last opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to stern action will be initiated against him as per RTI Act 2005. He is also directed to file a reply to Show Cause which is issued to him by name vide order dated 03.03.2020. A copy of this order be sent to them through <u>registered post</u>.
- Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 10.08.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00
   A.M. (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900)
- 6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 13.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### Sh Rahul(7973936670)

S/o Late Sh. Baldev Raj, R/o H No. E- 7/239, New Ranjitpura, Bhatta Haveli Shah, Opposite Japani Mill, Chheharata, Amritsar.-143105.

Appellant

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o The Commissioner, MC, (Health Department), Amritsar.

**Public Information Officer (By Name)** 

O/o Nagar Nigam, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director, Local Govt., PB, Chandigarh.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 4508 of 2019 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Versus

**Present:** Sh. Rahul, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Harpreet Singh (JA) (9877993003)

#### **ORDER**

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 03.03.2020.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Rahul states that he is satisfied with the supplied information and does not want to pursue this case further.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Harpreet Singh is present for today's hearing.
- 4. As the information stands supplied, no further cause of action is required. Therefore, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**.
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
Dated: 13.07.2020 State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Smt Rajpal Kaur, (9417691095)

(Regd. Post) W/o Late Sh Gurmeet Singh,

Presently Residing Village Panjawa Mandal, Tehsil Abohar, Distt Fazilka.

Versus

**Public Information Officer (By Name)** 

(Regd. Post) O/o Principal, Govt Girls Sr.

Sec. School, Fazilka.

Appellant

hormation

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o DEO (SE), Fazilka. Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 4625 of 2019 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

**Present:** Smt. Rajpal Kaur, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Ms. Kanchan Nagpal (Lecturer) (9815779788)

<u>ORDER</u>

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 03.03.2020.

2. Appellant, Smt. Rajpal Kaur states that he is not satisfied with the supplied information relates with Aadhar Card.

3. On this, respondent, Ms. Kanchan Nagpal states that Aadhar Card is not compulsory for admission for the child below 14 years.

4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, respondent PIO is directed to supply the proper reply in writing to the appellant with a copy to the Commission, before the next date of hearing along with directions to submit the same to the Commission.

- 5. Both the parties are advised to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis. A copy of this order be sent to them through <u>registered post</u>.
- 6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 10.08.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 A.M. (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900)

7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 13.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Gurdev Singh, (9501004858)

S/o Sh. Piara Singh, H No 250/8, Near Shah Mdar, Preet Clinic, Sarhali Road Patti, Distt.Tarn Taran- 143416

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o DPI (SE), PB, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority O/o DPI (SE), PB, Mohal.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 4647 of 2019 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

**Present:** Sh. Gurdev Singh, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Ms. Surinderjeet Kaur (SA) (9888308874)

### <u>ORDER</u>

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 03.03.2020.
- 2. Respondent, Ms. Surinderjeet Kaur states that information relates with point no. 3 has already been sent to the appellant through registered post dated 10.07.2020. She also explained the sent information during the information.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Gurdev Singh states that he is satisfied with the supplied information and does not want to pursue this case further.
- 4. As the information stands supplied, no further cause of action is required. Therefore, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
Dated: 13.07.2020 State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Diwan Chand, (9464977989)

(Regd. Post) S/o Sh. Daulat Ram, Street No 4,

Sant Bhag Singh Nagar,

Hoshiarpur.

Appellant

Versus **Public Information Officer** 

(Regd. Post) O/o MC, Hoshiarpur.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o MC, Hoshiarpur. Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 4662 of 2019 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

**Present:** Nobody present.

**ORDER** 

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 03.03.2020.

2. Respondent PIO is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 10.07.2020

has been received from the respondent, Sh. Lakhvir Singh (Assistant Town Planner)

(9988511040) by the bench of undersigned stating that concerned official Sh. Sunil Kumar

(ATP) has been transferred and he come to know regarding the hearing on 07.07.2020. He

added that the Commissioner, MC, Hoshiarpur has been reported COVID-19 positive and

office is closed. He requested for an adjournment in this case. This email is taken on record.

3. Neither the appellant is present for today's hearing nor did he file reply in this

regard.

4. After examining the case file, another opportunity is given to both the parties to

represent this case in person or through representative(s) on the next date of hearing who

is well aware about this case, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis. A copy of

this order be sent to them through registered post.

6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 10.08.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00

**A.M.** (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900)

7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 13.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Darshan Singh (7589158000) S/o Sh Baldev Singh President, Sant Attar Singh ji Vidya Parsar and Welfare Committee Cheema, Office In The Premises of Akal Academy Cheema, Tehsil Sunam, Distt Sangrur.

Complainant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Secretary, Punjab School Education Board , Mohali

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o DPI (SE), Vidya Bhawan, Phase-8, Fourth Floor, Block B (Grant Pension-1 Branch), SAS Nagar-160062

Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 1047 of 2019 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

**Present:** Nobody on behalf of the complainant.

For the respondent: Sh. Sunil Kumar Goyal

### **ORDER**

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 03.03.2020.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Sunil Kumar Goyal states that complainant is satisfied with the supplied information and he has given in writing which is already sent to the Commission through post and email.
- 3. Complainant, Sh. Darshan Singh is not present for today's hearing.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that an email dated 10.07.2020 and a letter no. 2020152457 dated 02.07.2020 (vide diary no. 7955 dated 08.07.2020) have been received comprising an acknowledgement signed by the complainant stating that information has been provided to him and no further information required to him.
- 5. As the information stands supplied, no further cause of action is required. Therefore, the instant complaint case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 13.07.2020